## ORDINANCE NO. 32

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AREAS PROHIBITING THE USE OF COMPRESSION BRAKES OR BRAKING, ALSO KNOWN AS "JAKE BRAKES" WITHIN IDA COUNTY, IOWA

Be It Enacted by the Ida County Board of Supervisors, Ida County, Iowa:

## **SECTION 1. PROHIBITION AND PENALITY**

- A. Engine brakes and compression brakes. It is unlawful for the driver of any vehicle to use or operate within the area described in Section B any engine brake, compression brake or mechanical exhaust device designed to aid in the braking or deceleration of any vehicle that results in excessive, loud, unusual or explosive noise from such vehicle, except in the case of an emergency.
- B. The prohibition above described shall be in effect for the following described roads and highways within Ida county, Iowa:
  - lowa Highway 175 from the intersection of Iowa Highway 175 and LaJune Ave. East to the intersection of Iowa Highway 175 and Ida County road M-25/Market Ave.
  - Ida County road M-31/Quail Ave. from the intersection of Ida County roads M-31/Quail Ave and 250<sup>th</sup> Street South to the intersection of Iowa Highway 175 and Ida County M-31/Quail Ave.
- C. Violation of this ordinance is a simple misdemeanor with a penalty of \$105.00.

**SECTION 2. REPEALER.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.** If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be adjusted invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjusted invalid or unconstitutional.

**SECTION 4. WHEN EFFECTIVE.** This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law and when appropriate signage is erected and placed upon areas described above to give notice of the ordinance.

Passed and approved by the Ida County Board of Supervisors effective on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2021.

	Raymond Drey, Chair
	Rhett Leonard, Supervisor
ATTEST:	
71112311	Creston Schubert, Supervisor
Lorna Steenbock, County Auditor	